Listed On: 16.11.2016
Before Court No.
Item No.

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## CIVIL APPEAL (C) No.362/2016

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

PETITIONERS

## **VERSUS**

B.S. MOHANTY & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that leave has been granted in this matter vide Court's Order dated 18.01.2016.

It is further submitted that there are **80 respondents** in this appeal. As per certificate of service has been received from the High Court of Delhi and detailed service position of each respondents in the appeal above mentioned is given below:-

S.No.	Respondent Nos.	Service Position	Represented by Advocate
1.	1	Served	Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao
2.	2	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
3.	3	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
4.	4	Served on 22.03.2016 as per High Court Certificate Service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.	
5.	5	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
6.	6	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
7.	7	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
8.	8	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
9.	9	Unserved as per High Court Certificate Service "Respondent has been posted in Leh Ladhak".	
10.	10	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
11.	11	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
12.	12	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
13.	13	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
14.	14	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
15.	15	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
16.	16	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
17.	17	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai

18.	18	Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "He has been transferred from this office and residence address report, as per Owner of the House shifted".	
19.	19	Served	Mr.Y. Raja Gopala Rao
20.	20	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
21.	21	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
22.	22	As per High Court certificate of service served on 07.04.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.	
23.	23	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
24.	24	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
25.	25	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
26.	26	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
27.	27	Served	Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath
28.	28	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
29.	29	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
30.	30	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
31.	31	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
32.	32	As per High Court certificate of service served on 18.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.	
33.	33	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
34.	34	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
35.	35	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
36.	36	Served	Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao
37.	37	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
38.	38	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
39.	39	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
40.	40	As per High Court certificate of service served on 04.04.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.	
41.	41	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
42.	42	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
43.	43	Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Shifted from given address".	
44.	44	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath

45. 45 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  46. 46 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  47. 47 As per High Court certificate of service served on 08.04.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  48. 48 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  49. 49 As per High Court certificate of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  50. 50 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Transferred from this office".  51. 51 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  52. 52 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  54. 54 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  55. 55 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  56. 56 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  57. 57 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  59. 59 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  60. 60 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  60. 61 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  61. 61 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  62. 62 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  63. 63 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  64. 64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  65. 65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  68. 68 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  72. 72 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not mentioned designation, post.				1
47. 47  As per High Court certificate of service served on 08.04.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  48. 48  Served  49. 49  As per High Court certificate of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  50. 50  Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Transferred from this office".  51. 51  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  52. 52  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  54. 54  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  55. 55  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  56. 56  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  Mr. C.K. Rai  Mr. C.K. Rai  60. 60  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  61. 61  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  62. 62  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  63. 63  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  64. 64  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  66. 66  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  67. 67  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  68. 68  Served  Mr. C.K. Rai  Mr. C.K. Rai	45.	45	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
of service served on 08.04.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  48.48 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 49.49 As per High Court certificate of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  50.50 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Transferred from this office".  51.51 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 52.52 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 53.53 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 54.54 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 55.55 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 57.57 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 58.58 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 59.59 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 60.60 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 61.61 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 62.62 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 63.63 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 64.64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 65.65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66.66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67.67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68.68 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71.71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72.72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73.73 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	46.	46	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
As per High Court certificate of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  50.50 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Transferred from this office".  51.51 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  52.52 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  54.54 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  55.55 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  56.56 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  57.57 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  58.58 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  60.60 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  61.61 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  62.62 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  63.63 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  64.64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  65.65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  66.66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  67.67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  68.68 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  70.70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  71.71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  72.72 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	47.	47	of service served on 08.04.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his	
of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.  50.50 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Transferred from this office".  51.51 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 52.52 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 53.53 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 54.54 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 55.55 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 56.56 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 57.57 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 58.58 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 60.60 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 61.61 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 62.62 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 63.63 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 64.64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 65.65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66.66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67.67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68.68 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70.70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71.71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72.72 Served Mr. C.K. Rai Hitendra Nath Rath 73.73 Served Mr. C.K. Rai Hitendra Nath Rath	48.	48	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath
Certificate	49.	49	of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his	
52. 52       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         53. 53       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         54. 54       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         55. 55       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         56. 56       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         57. 57       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         58. 58       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         60. 60       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         61. 61       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         62. 62       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         63. 63       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         64. 64       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         65. 65       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         66. 66       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         67. 67       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         69. 69       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         70. 70       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         71. 71       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         72. 72       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         74. 74       Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	50.	50	certificate of Service "Transferred from this	
53. 53         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           54. 54         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           55. 55         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           56. 56         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           57. 57         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           58. 58         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           59. 59         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           60. 60         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           61. 61         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           62. 62         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           63. 63         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           64. 64         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           65. 65         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           66. 66         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           67. 67         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           69. 69         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           70. 70         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           71. 71         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           72. 72         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           74. 74         Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service Not           Not         Not	51.	51	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
54. 54         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           55. 55         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           56. 56         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           57. 57         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           58. 58         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           60. 60         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           61. 61         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           62. 62         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           63. 63         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           64. 64         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           65. 65         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           66. 66         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           67. 67         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           69. 69         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           70. 70         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           71. 71         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           73. 73         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           74. 74         Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service Not           "Incomplete address. Not	52.	52	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
55. 55         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           56. 56         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           57. 57         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           58. 58         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           59. 59         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           60. 60         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           61. 61         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           62. 62         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           63. 63         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           64. 64         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           65. 65         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           66. 66         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           67. 67         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           69. 69         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           70. 70         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           71. 71         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           73. 73         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           74. 74         Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	53.	53	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
56. 56         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           57. 57         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           58. 58         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           59. 59         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           60. 60         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           61. 61         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           62. 62         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           64. 64         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           65. 65         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           66. 66         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           67. 67         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           68. 68         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           69. 69         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           70. 70         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           71. 71         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           73. 73         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           74. 74         Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	54.	54	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
57. 57       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         58. 58       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         59. 59       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         60. 60       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         61. 61       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         62. 62       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         63. 63       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         64. 64       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         65. 65       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         66. 66       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         67. 67       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         68. 68       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         69. 69       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         70. 70       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         71. 71       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         73. 73       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         74. 74       Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	55.	55	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
58. 58       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         59. 59       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         60. 60       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         61. 61       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         62. 62       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         63. 63       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         64. 64       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         65. 65       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         66. 66       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         67. 67       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         68. 68       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         70. 70       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         71. 71       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         72. 72       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         74. 74       Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	56.	56	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath
59. 59         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           60. 60         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           61. 61         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           62. 62         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           63. 63         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           64. 64         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           65. 65         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           66. 66         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           67. 67         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           69. 69         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           70. 70         Served         Mr. C.K. Rai           71. 71         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           72. 72         Served         Hitendra Nath Rath           74. 74         Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	57.	57	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
60. 60       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         61. 61       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         62. 62       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         63. 63       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         64. 64       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         65. 65       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         66. 66       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         67. 67       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         69. 69       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         70. 70       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         71. 71       Served       Mr. C.K. Rai         72. 72       Served       Hitendra Nath Rath         74. 74       Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service Incomplete address. Not	58.	58	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
61. 61 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 62. 62 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 63. 63 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 64. 64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 65. 65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68. 68 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 69. 69 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	59.	59	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
62. 62 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 63. 63 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 64. 64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 65. 65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	60.	60	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
63. 63 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 64. 64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 65. 65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	61.	61	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
64. 64 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 65. 65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	62.	62	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
65. 65 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	63.	63	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath
66. 66 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	64.	64	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
67. 67 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	65.	65	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
68. 68 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	66.	66	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
69. 69 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 70. 70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 71. 71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai 72. 72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73. 73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74. 74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	67.	67	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
70.70 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  71.71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  72.72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  73.73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	68.	68	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath
71.71 Served Mr. C.K. Rai  72.72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  73.73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath  74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	69.	69	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
72.72 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 73.73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	70.	70	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
73.73 Served Hitendra Nath Rath 74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	71.	71	Served	Mr. C.K. Rai
74.74 Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	72.	72	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath
certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not	73.	73	Served	Hitendra Nath Rath
room number wing, hence not	74.	74	certificate of Service "Incomplete address. Not mentioned designation, post,	

		allowed to enter in office building".
75.	75	As per High Court certificate of service served on 22.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.
76.	76	As per High Court certificate of service served on 29.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.
77.	77	As per High Court certificate of service served on 30.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.
78.	78	Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Shifted from the given address from one year".
79.	79	As per High Court certificate of service served on 31.03.2016 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.
80.	80	Unserved, as per High Court certificate of Service "Transferred from the said office".

It is further submitted that Mr. C.K. Rai, Advocate has on 21.10.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents above mentioned and copy of the same has been placed with appeal paper books.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appearing parties have not filed statement of case so far despite this Registry's letter dated 01.02.2016.

Service of Notice of lodgment petition of appeal is not complete. Civil appeal is not ready.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 25th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.
- 2. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Adv.
- 3. Mr. C.K. Rai, Adv.
- 4. Mr. Hitendranath Rath, Adv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR